

NO. 89343-8

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Feb 18, 2014, 3:52 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

FLORENCE R. FRIAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., AND U.S. BANK N.A.'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS
BRIEF OF THE NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT, NORTHWEST
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES

Andrew H. Salter
Lisa Franklin
Veris Law Group PLLC
Attorneys for Defendants
MERS and U.S. Bank N.A.

Fred B. Burnside
Stephen M. Rummage
Rebecca Francis
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
MERS and U.S. Bank N.A.

1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 829-9590 Phone
(206) 829-9245 Fax

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Amici Present No Legislative Intent to Imply a Generalized Presale Damages Remedy from the DTA.	2
B. Existing Remedies Address Improper Presale Conduct.	6
C. The Court Should Leave Policy Decisions to the Legislature.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Keahey v. Jared</i> , No. 05-1153 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2006)	6
State Cases	
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560 (2012)	3
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 86 (2012)	8
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912 (1990)	1, 2, 3
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118 (2002)	7
<i>Bird-Johnson Corp. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 423 (1992)	2
<i>Cazzanigi v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433 (1997)	2, 3, 4
<i>Chauvlier v. Booth Creek Ski Holdings, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 334 (2001)	4
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Hardcastle v. Greenwood Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 9 Wn. App. 884 (1973)	8
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , No. 88215-1, Slip Op. (Wash. Feb. 6, 2014)	8
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771 (2013)	5, 6, 8

<i>Maas v. Ross</i> , No. 96-2-10058-7 (King Cnty. Super. Ct.)	7
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477 (2012)	11
<i>Provost v. Kandi</i> , No. 09-2-25191-6 (King Cnty. Super. Ct.)	7
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94 (2013)	3
<i>Sherwood v. Bellevue Dodge</i> , 35 Wn. App. 741 (1983)	7
<i>Theis v. Fed. Fin. Co.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 146 (1971)	7
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903 (2007)	3, 10
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 2605(b), (e)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1641(g)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	9
State Statutes	
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX)	4, 5, 10
RCW 61.24.127	4
RCW 61.24.130	4, 10
RCW 61.24.130(1)	5
RCW 61.24.135	4
Regulations	
12 CFR §§ 1024.38-41	9

Other Authorities

Adelino, Girardi, & Willen, *Why Don't Lenders Renegotiate More Home Mortgages: Redefaults, Self-Cures, & Securitization*, 60 J. OF MONETARY ECON. 835 (2013)12

Diane Thompson, *Foreclosing Modifications: How Servicer Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications*, 86 Wash. L. Rev. 755 (2011).....11

Fed. Reserve Sys., Office of the Comptroller of the Currency & Office of Thrift Supervision, *Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies & Practices (2011)*12, 13
